AN ETHNOBOTANICAL STUDY OF MEDICINAL PLANTS
USED BY BAJAU COMMUNITY ALONG SULAMAN BAY
IN TUARAN, SABAH

MAYRLIDZATUL FARHAIN MISRAH

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am grateful to Allah for giving me the strength to complete my research on
Ethnobotanical Study of Medicinal Plants used by the Bajau community along
Sulaman Bay in Tuaran, Sabah. I would like to express my thankful to my
respected supervisor, Mr. Abdul Manap Bin Mahmud for his gratitude expertise,
advice, encouragement and valuable guidance to me. Special thanks to my second
examiner, Madam Farnidah Binti Jasnie which has given guideline and advice in
my research study. For my family members especially my beloved father and also
my beloved mother that have always encourage and support me as well as giving
me financial aid from the beginning until this research is completed. Thank
you so much. Last but not least, appreciation also goes to all traditional
practitioners and villagers of Penimbawan especially Mr. Jamawi, from Sambabh,
Madam Kenah, from Bunga, Madam Rani and Madam Niah and from Serusup,
Madam Joyah for their willingness to help and share their knowledge on
information of medicinal plants.

Mayrlidzatul Farhain Binti Misrah



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study

Problem Statement

Significance study

Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

Definition of Ethnobotanical Study

Potential of Medicinal Plants in Sabah

Medicinal plants used by Bajau community

Medicinal plants in Tuaran, Sabah

Poor Knowledge and Documentation of Medicinal Plants

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.1.1
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.2

3.2.1
322
323
324
3.2.5
3.2.6
3.2.7
3.2.8
3.2.9

Materials

Raw materials
Chemical
Apparatus
Methods

Pilot study
Interview

Sample collection
Plant pressing
Plant drying

Plant mounting
Plant identification
Plant classification
Dichotomous key

PAGE
iii

iv

viii

ix

xi

AW W ==

o clie BN B o) WRV) ]

10
10
10
10
11
11
11
12
12
13
13
13
14
14



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Plants traditionally used as medicines by the Bajau community

4.1

1l.
1il.

1v.

Vi.

Vil.

Viil.

iX.

ii.
1il.

1v.

Vi.

Vil.

Viii.

iX.

ii.
iil.

1v.

Vi.

along Sulaman Bay in Tuaran, Sabah.
Sesbania grandiflora (L.)

Phyllanthus niruri L.
Ricinus communis L.
Urena lobata L.
Melastoma malabathricum L.
Carica papaya L.
Euphorbia tithymaloides L.
Hibiscus rosa- sinenis L.
Premna cordifolia L.
Piper betle L.

Psidium guajava L.
Annnona muricata L.
Ficus microcarpa L. fil

Ficus benjamina L.

Angiopteris evecta (J.R. Forst). Hoffm.

Imperata cylindrical (L.) P. Beauv
Mimosa pudica L.

Acanthus ebracteatus Vahl
Curcuma longa L.

Curcuma xanthorrhiza L
Pandanus aimiriikensis Martelli
Capsicum annuum L

Kaempferia galangal L

Andrographis paniculat (Burm. fil.) Wall. ex Nees

Zingiber officinale Roscoe

17
17
18
18
18
19
19
19
20
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
32
32
33
33
33
34



ABSTRACT

AN ETHNOBOTANICAL STUDY OF MEDICINAL PLANTS USED BY
BAJAU COMMUNITY ALONG SULAMAN BAY IN TUARAN, SABAH

This study involved Penimbawan, Sambah, Bunga and Serusup that located along
Sulaman Bay in Tuaran, Sabah, inhabited by the Bajau community. The
objectives of this study are to identify species of medicinal plants and method of
preparation used by Bajau community along Sulaman Bay in Tuaran, to classify
in taxonomical, to construct a dichotomous key and to classify species of
medicinal plants based on disease found along Sulaman Bay in Tuaran.
Methodologies involved were pilot study, interview, plant collection, plant
pressing, plant drying, plant mounting, plant classification, and dichotomous key.
Five informants that have been interviewed, there are 57 species of medicinal
plants were collected and recorded. The major preparation method used is boiled,
followed by pounded then soaked. The total of 57 medicinal plants collected was
belonging to 16 families which the most prominent are Euphorbiaceae, Rutaceae,
Poaceae. A dichotomous key of medicinal plants also was constructed. A total of
28 diseases can be treated by using these medicinal plants which then categorized
into 13 types of disease It is recommended in future to conduct more research on
therapeutic value contain in medicinal plants to ensure and conserve the precious
knowledge that plants have so future generations can keep the benefits for long
time.

ABSTRAK

X





