# AN ETHNOBOTANICAL STUDY OF MEDICINAL PLANTS USED BY BAJAU COMMUNITY ALONG SULAMAN BAY IN TUARAN, SABAH

MAYRLIDZATUL FARHAIN MISRAH

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2016

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am grateful to Allah for giving me the strength to complete my research on Ethnobotanical Study of Medicinal Plants used by the Bajau community along Sulaman Bay in Tuaran, Sabah. I would like to express my thankful to my respected supervisor, Mr. Abdul Manap Bin Mahmud for his gratitude expertise, advice, encouragement and valuable guidance to me. Special thanks to my second examiner, Madam Farnidah Binti Jasnie which has given guideline and advice in my research study. For my family members especially my beloved father and also my beloved mother that have always encourage and support me as well as giving me financial aid from the beginning until this research is completed. Thank you so much. Last but not least, appreciation also goes to all traditional practitioners and villagers of Penimbawan especially Mr. Jamawi, from Sambah, Madam Kenah, from Bunga, Madam Rani and Madam Niah and from Serusup, Madam Joyah for their willingness to help and share their knowledge on information of medicinal plants.

Mayrlidzatul Farhain Binti Misrah

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
ABSTRACT	Х
ABSTRAK	xi

# **CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4

### **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW**

Definition of Ethnobotanical Study	5
Potential of Medicinal Plants in Sabah	6
Medicinal plants used by Bajau community	7
Medicinal plants in Tuaran, Sabah	8
Poor Knowledge and Documentation of Medicinal Plants	8
	Definition of Ethnobotanical Study Potential of Medicinal Plants in Sabah Medicinal plants used by Bajau community Medicinal plants in Tuaran, Sabah Poor Knowledge and Documentation of Medicinal Plants

## **CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Materials	10
3.1.1	Raw materials	10
3.1.2	Chemical	10
3.1.3	Apparatus	10
3.2	Methods	11
3.2.1	Pilot study	11
3.2.2	Interview	11
3.2.3	Sample collection	12
3.2.4	Plant pressing	12
3.2.5	Plant drying	13
3.2.6	Plant mounting	13
3.2.7	Plant identification	13
3.2.8	Plant classification	14
3.2.9	Dichotomous key	14

## **CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Plants traditionally used as medicines by the Bajau community along Sulaman Bay in Tuaran, Sabah.	15
i.	Sesbania grandiflora (L.)	17
ii.	Phyllanthus niruri L.	17
iii.	Ricinus communis L.	18
iv.	Urena lobata L.	18
v.	Melastoma malabathricum L.	18
vi.	Carica papaya L.	19
vii.	Euphorbia tithymaloides L.	19
viii.	Hibiscus rosa- sinenis L.	19
ix.	Premna cordifolia L.	20
i.	Piper betle L.	23
ii.	Psidium guajava L.	23
iii.	Annnona muricata L.	23
iv.	Ficus microcarpa L. fil	24
v.	Ficus benjamina L.	24
vi.	Angiopteris evecta (J.R. Forst). Hoffm.	25
vii.	Imperata cylindrical (L.) P. Beauv	25
viii.	Mimosa pudica L.	25
ix.	Acanthus ebracteatus Vahl	26
X.	Curcuma longa L.	26
i.	Curcuma xanthorrhiza L	32
ii.	Pandanus aimiriikensis Martelli	32
iii.	Capsicum annuum L	33
iv.	Kaempferia galangal L	33
v.	Andrographis paniculat (Burm. fil.) Wall. ex Nees	33
vi.	Zingiber officinale Roscoe	34

#### ABSTRACT

### AN ETHNOBOTANICAL STUDY OF MEDICINAL PLANTS USED BY BAJAU COMMUNITY ALONG SULAMAN BAY IN TUARAN, SABAH

This study involved Penimbawan, Sambah, Bunga and Serusup that located along Sulaman Bay in Tuaran, Sabah, inhabited by the Bajau community. The objectives of this study are to identify species of medicinal plants and method of preparation used by Bajau community along Sulaman Bay in Tuaran, to classify in taxonomical, to construct a dichotomous key and to classify species of medicinal plants based on disease found along Sulaman Bay in Tuaran. Methodologies involved were pilot study, interview, plant collection, plant pressing, plant drying, plant mounting, plant classification, and dichotomous key. Five informants that have been interviewed, there are 57 species of medicinal plants were collected and recorded. The major preparation method used is boiled, followed by pounded then soaked. The total of 57 medicinal plants collected was belonging to 16 families which the most prominent are Euphorbiaceae, Rutaceae, Poaceae. A dichotomous key of medicinal plants also was constructed. A total of 28 diseases can be treated by using these medicinal plants which then categorized into 13 types of disease It is recommended in future to conduct more research on therapeutic value contain in medicinal plants to ensure and conserve the precious knowledge that plants have so future generations can keep the benefits for long time.

#### ABSTRAK